

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 90,952

JOAQUIN J. MARTINEZ,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Peter Raben, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 231045
2665 South Bayshore Drive
Suite 1206
Coconut Grove, Florida 33133
Telephone: (305) 285-1401

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i-vi
Table of Citations.....	vii-xiv
Table of Authorities.....	xv
Introduction.....	1
Certificate of Typeset.....	1
Statement of the Case	1-2
Statement of the Facts.....	2-36
Summary of Arguments.....	36-40

Arguments

I.

AN ACCUMULATION OF DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS, PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT, INEFFECTIVE LAWYERING, AND INCOMPLETE LEGAL INSTRUCTIONS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED THIS TRIAL AND VITIATED THE RELIABILITY OF THE PROCEEDINGS IN VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 9, AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS V, VI, AND XIV.....	40-56
--	-------

A. Prosecutorial misconduct in summation, and the failure of the State to advise the defense that its witness establishing time of

death had changed her testimony on the eve of trial, violated rule 3.220(j), Fla.R.Crim.P. and the Defendant’s right to due process and to present a defense..... 42-48

B. Where the defense argued and proved an alibi, the Defendant received ineffective assistance of counsel, cognizable on this record, when counsel did not file a notice of alibi, failed to object to the State changing the time of death twice at trial, and failed to request an alibi instruction..... 48-52

C. Where both parties agreed the issue was whether the Defendant committed the acts, and the defense established an un rebutted alibi, failure of the parties to request or the court to sua sponte deliver an alibi instruction was fundamental error..... 52-56

- 1. Fundamental Error..... 53-54
- 2. Sua Sponte Duty..... 54-56

II.

THE PROSECUTION’S USE OF A TRANSCRIPT TO SUPPLEMENT AN INAUDIBLE TAPE WHICH CONVEYED INADMISSIBLE AND HARMFUL INFORMATION TO THE JURY WITHOUT AN INSTRUCTION THAT THE TRANSCRIPT WAS NOT EVIDENCE DEPRIVED THE DEFENDANT OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW IN VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS VI AND XIV..... 56-66

A.	The Transcript was Improperly Used.....	61-63
B.	The Transcript was Improperly Authenticated...	63-64
C.	The Absence of an Explanatory Instruction.....	64-66

III.

THE PROSECUTOR ENGAGED IN PREJUDICIAL ARGUMENT ATTACKING THE CHARACTER OF THE DEFENDANT, UTILIZED GRUESOME PHOTOGRAPHS, OFFERED OPINIONS OF GUILT, AND KNOWINGLY ARGUED FALSE MISREPRESENTATIONS OF THE EVIDENCE WHICH DEPRIVED THE DEFENDANT OF A FAIR TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 9, AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENT XIV.....	66-74
--	-------

A.	Opinion of Guilt Testimony and Argument.....	67-69
B.	Deliberate False Misrepresentation in Summation by the Prosecutor.....	69-71
C.	Improper Character Attacks Upon the Defendant.....	71-73
D.	The Inflammatory Use of Gruesome Photographs.....	73-74

IV.

THIS COURT’S RULING IN MILLER v. STATE, 713 So.2d. 1008 (FLA. 1998), WHERE IT WAS HELD THAT AN INVITEE TO A STRUCTURE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC CAN NOT BE CONVICTED OF BURGLARY

BY SIMPLY REMAINING INSIDE TO COMMIT A ROBBERY OR MURDER, MUST APPLY TO A RESIDENCE IN THIS CASE, WHERE THE STATE PROVED A CONSENSUAL AND INVITED ENTRY.....	74-78
--	-------

V.

THE FAILURE OF THE STATE TO ABIDE BY ITS DUTY TO SUPPLEMENT DISCOVERY UNDER FLA.R.CRIM.P. 3.220(j) DEPRIVED THE DEFENDANT OF A FAIR TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENT XIV.....	79-85
---	-------

A. Eden Dominick and the Briefcase.....	79-81
B. Tina Jones and Time of Death.....	81-83
C. The Remedy of a New Trial.....	83-85

VI.

IN THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, WHERE TRIAL COUNSEL’S INEFFECTIVENESS IS APPARENT FROM THE RECORD, THE DEFENDANT WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL AND A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16, AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS VI AND XIV.....	85-89
--	-------

VII.

FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	89-95
--	-------

A. The Florida Capital Sentencing Statute is Unconstitutional Because it Permits Imposition of the Death Penalty Based Upon A Bare Majority Vote by the Sentencing Jury..... 90-91

B. The Florida Capital Sentencing Statute is Unconstitutional Because it Provides Inadequate Guidance to the Sentencing Jury and Does Not Require any Written Findings by the Jury, Precluding Adequate Appellate Review..... 91-92

C. The Florida Capital Sentencing Statute Creates an Unconstitutional Presumption in Favor of the Death Penalty..... 92-95

VIII.

THE PENALTY PHASE AND THE SENTENCING PROCESS INCLUDED VARIOUS ERRORS WHICH RENDERED THE PROCESS UNFAIR IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS V, VI, VIII AND XIV..... 95-100

A. The Improper Use of the Burglary Conviction to find the Aggravating Circumstance of “in the commission of” Under Section 921.141(5)(d) Fla. Stat. (1996) Was Erroneous..... 95-97

B. Application of the HAC Circumstance in this Case is Unconstitutional as the Vague Instruction and Inconsistent Application Under the Facts of this Case Make the Circumstance Inappropriate..... 97-100

1. The Deficient Instruction.....	97-98
2. Inconsistent Application Under the Facts of this Case.....	98-100

IX.

IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IN THIS CASE IS DISPROPORTIONATE, WHERE THE DEFENDANT PROVED CONSIDERABLE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND THE FACTS SURROUNDING THE HOMICIDES REMAIN UNCLEAR.....	100-104
Conclusion.....	104
Certificate of Service.....	104-105

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Arango v. State</u> , 411 So.2d. 172 (Fla. 1982).....	93
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 673 So.2d. 17 (Fla. 1996).....	54
<u>Barrett v. State</u> , 649 So.2d. 219 (Fla. 1994).....	84
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright</u> , 507 So.2d. 1377 (Fla. 1987).....	51
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	48
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 412 So.2d. 347 (Fla. 1992).....	50
<u>Buckner v. State</u> , 714 So.2d. 384 (Fla. 1998).....	103
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So.2d. 701 (Fla. 1978).....	54
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 547 So.2d. 111 (Fla. 1989).....	73
<u>Chatom v. White</u> , 858 F.2d. 1479 (11th Cir. 1988).....	88
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So.2d. 1069 (Fla. 1995).....	52, 85
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> , 568 So.2d. 908 (Fla. 1990).....	98, 99
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So.2d. 513 (Fla. 1992).....	69
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 711 So.2d. 1162 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	47, 69
<u>Commonwealth v. Brunner</u> , 341 Pa. Super. 64, 491 A.2d 150 (1985).....	51
<u>Commonwealth v. Roxberry</u> , 553 A.2d. 986, affd. at 602 A.2d. 826 (Pa. 1992).....	55

<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 336 So.2d. 1133 (Fla. 1976).....	44
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	42, 45
<u>Czubak v. State</u> , 570 So.2d. 925 (Fla. 1990).....	73, 74
<u>DeFreitas v. State</u> , 701 So.2d. 593 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).	47
<u>Delva v. State</u> , 575 So.2d. 643 (Fla. 1991).....	54
<u>Donahue v. State</u> , 464 So.2d. 609 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	85
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So.2d. 998 (Fla. 1977).....	94, 95
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	91, 92, 96
<u>Ford v. Strickland</u> , 696 F.2d. 804 (11th Cir. 1983).....	94
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 603 So.2d. 1312 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	54
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	91
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So.2d. 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	71
<u>Gardner v. State</u> , 397 A.2d. 1372 (Del. 1979).....	54
<u>Glendenning v. State</u> , 536 So.2d. 212 (Fla. 1988).....	67
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 469 So.2d. 795 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	87, 89
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S518 (Fla. 1998).....	67
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	91, 95

<u>Gregory v. State</u> , 588 So.2d. 676 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991).....	86
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 619 So.2d. 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	64
<u>Hartley v. State</u> , 686 So.2d. 1316 (Fla. 1996).....	100
<u>Henry v. Dugger</u> , 656 So.2d. 1253 (Fla. 1995).....	52
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 629 So.2d. 1058 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	52, 64
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 549 So.2d. 179 (Fla. 1989).....	61, 62
<u>Hoffert v. State</u> , 559 So.2d. 1246 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	73
<u>Huber v. State</u> , 669 So.2d. 1079 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	54
<u>In Re: Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	94
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> , 837 F.2d. 1469 (11th Cir. 1987).....	93
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So.2d. 458 (Fla. 1984).....	99
<u>James v. State</u> , 453 So.2d. 786 (Fla. 1984).....	90
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	90
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S563 (Fla. 1998).....	90, 103
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> , 688 So.2d. 896 (Fla. 1996).....	74
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 672 So.2d. 596 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	74
<u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 494 So.2d. 1143 (Fla. 1986).....	67
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 632 So.2d. 1099 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	64

<u>Lee v. State</u> , 686 So.2d. 1316 (Fla. 1996).....	99
<u>Lowenfeld v. Phelps</u> , 484 U.S. 231 (1984).....	78
<u>Lowery v. State</u> , 610 So.2d. 657 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	83
<u>Macht v. State</u> , 642 So.2d. 1133 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	64
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 486 US. 361 (1988).....	98
<u>McArthur v. State</u> , 671 So.2d. 867 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	83
<u>McKoy v. North Carolina</u> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	92
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 713 So.2d. 1008 (Fla. 1998).....	38, 74, 76, 77, 78, 96
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 595 So.2d. 938 (Fla. 1992).....	51
<u>Mizell v. State</u> , 716 So.2d. 829 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1998).....	52
<u>Mobley v. State</u> , 705 So.2d. 609 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	84
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 639 So.2d. 6 (Fla. 1994).....	103
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	94
<u>Muteei v State</u> , 708 So.2d. 626 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1998).....	50
<u>Neimeyer v. State</u> , 378 So.2d. 818 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1979).....	45, 83
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So.2d. 1059 (Fla. 1990).....	104
<u>Nowitzke v. State</u> , 572 So.2d. 1346 (Fla. 1990).....	71
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 560 So.2d. 207 (Fla. 1989).....	87
<u>Pacifico v. State</u> , 642 So.2d. 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	67

<u>Pangburn v. State</u> , 661 So.2d. 1182 (Fla. 1995).....	74
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 498 U.S. 208 (1991).....	92
<u>Pointer v. Texas</u> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	45
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So.2d. 1073 (Fla. 1984).....	98
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So.2d. 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	100
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	91, 98
<u>Ramsaran v. State</u> , 664 So.2d. 1106 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	53
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 403 So.2d. 956 (Fla. 1981).....	53
<u>Reese v. State</u> , 694 So.2d. 678 (Fla. 1997).....	83
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So.2d. 1201 (Fla. 1989).....	66
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 246 So.2d. 771 (Fla. 1971).....	44, 84
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 611 So.2d. 1228 (Fla. 1993).....	99
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 699 So.2d. 1343 (Fla. 1997).....	75, 77
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 574 So.2d. 108 (Fla. 1991).....	50
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 702 So.2d. 213 (Fla. 1997).....	66, 85
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So.2d. 567 (Fla. 1996).....	86
<u>Ross v. State</u> , Case No. 96-04094, Op. Filed Dec. 11, 1989 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1998).....	51, 68, 87, 88
<u>Rostano v. State</u> , 678 So.2d. 1371 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	54

<u>Routly v. State</u> , 590 So.2d. 397 (Fla. 1991).....	71
<u>Ryan v. State</u> , 457 So.2d. 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....	69
<u>Sager v. State</u> , 699 So.2d. 619 (Fla. 1997).....	103
<u>Sanford v. Rubin</u> , 237 So.2d. 134 (Fla. 1970).....	53
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So.2d. 160 (Fla. 1991).....	98, 99
<u>Simms v. State</u> , 681 So.2d. 1112 (Fla. 1996).....	84
<u>Sinclair v. State</u> , 650 So.2d. 1138 (Fla. 1995).....	101
<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So.2d. 720 (Fla. 1989).....	104
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 515 So.2d. 182 (Fla. 1987).....	91, 92
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 619 So.2d. 285 (Fla. 1993).....	53
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	96, 97
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	90
<u>Specht v. Patterson</u> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967).....	94
<u>Standard Jury Instructions Criminal Law 90-1</u> , 579 So.2d. 75 (Fla. 1990).....	98
<u>Stanley v. State</u> , 451 So.2d. 897 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....	61
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d. 1 (Fla. 1973).....	93, 102
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So.2d. 920 (Fla. 1996).....	52, 85
<u>State v. Salley</u> , 601 So.2d. 309 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	89

<u>State v. Schopp</u> , 653 So.2d. 1016 (Fla. 1995).....	84, 85
<u>State v. Stacey</u> , 482 So.2d. 1350 (Fla. 1985).....	88
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 420 So.2d. 862 (Fla. 1982).....	51
<u>Street v. State</u> , 636 So.2d. 1297 (Fla. 1994).....	68, 99
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	48, 51, 86, 88
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d. 908 (Fla. 1975).....	91, 92
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So.2d. 954 (Fla. 1996).....	103
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 526 So.2d. 113 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1988).....	53
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 619 So.2d. 261 (Fla. 1992).....	74
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 647 So.2d. 824 (Fla. 1994).....	103
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 695 So.2d. 691 (Fla. 1997).....	96
<u>Tingley v. State</u> , 549 So.2d. 649, 651 (Fla.1989).....	45, 50
<u>Uliano v. State</u> , 536 So.2d. 393 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	61, 89
<u>United States v. Robinson</u> , 707 F.2d. 872 (6th Cir. 1983).....	63
<u>United States v. Segines</u> , 17 F.3d. 847 (6th Cir. 1994).....	63
<u>United States v. Wolf</u> , 787 F.2d. 1094 (7th Cir. 1984).....	89
<u>Wells v. State</u> , 540 So.2d. 250 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	61
<u>White v. Singletary</u> , 972 F.2d. 1218 (11th Cir. 1992).....	83
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 515 So.2d. 1042 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987).....	88

<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	94
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 484 U.S. 231 (1983).....	96
<u>Zecchino v. State</u> , 691 So.2d. 1197 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONS

Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 9.....	40, 56, 66, 79, 86, 95
Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 16.....	86, 95
Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 17.....	95, 100
Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 22.....	95
United States Constitution, Amendment V.....	95
United States Constitution, Amendment VI	86, 95
United States Constitution, Amendment VIII.....	95, 100
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV.....	66, 79, 95, 100

STATUTES

Section 810.02, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1995).....	78, 96
Section 90.403, <u>Fla. Evid. Code</u> (1995).....	67
Section 90.404 <u>Fla. Evid. Code</u> (1995).....	71
Section 921.141 <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1996).....	90
Section 921.141(2)(b), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1994).....	93
Section 921.141(3)(b), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1996).....	93
Section 921.141(5)(d), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1996).....	95, 96
Section 921.141(5)(h), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1996).....	97

RULES AND INSTRUCTIONS

D.R. 7-106 (c)(4), Code of Professional Responsibility	67
Florida Standard Jury Instruction 3.04(a).....	53
Rule 3.220(j), <u>Fla.R.Crim.P.</u>	42, 44, 79, 81, 83, 85
Rule 3.220(n)(1), <u>Fla.R.Crim.P.</u>	45
Rule 3.850, <u>Fla.R.Crim.P.</u>	86
